



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 30 OF 2026

Ashish Kumar Rajkumar Bhatu @ Halu @ ...Applicant
Bhadoriya

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Prashant Pandey a.w Dinesh Jadhvani, Ridhima Mangaonkar
i/b W3LEG Legal LLP for the Applicant.

Ms. S.D. Shinde, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 16th APRIL, 2026

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the ground of arrest are not given to the applicant in writing and as such on these ground alone, he is entitled for bail. He therefore, submits that co-accused has been granted bail by this Court order dated 09.04.2026 passed in Criminal Bail Application No. 3143 of 2025. Apart from this, it is submitted that applicant was produced before the Magistrate, during the first remand, without mask on his face and as such the identification parade conducted subsequently would get vitiated.



2. Learned APP seeks time to respond.
3. At her request, stand over to 22nd April, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)